ended December 31, 2018 and of SalvaRx as extracted from the accounting records and the
historical audited consolidated financial statements of SalvaRx Group plc for the year ended
December 31, 2018, which are the latest available financial information for Portage and SalvaRx
respectively prior to the merger, prepared on the basis of International Financial Reporting
Standards.

The Pro forma financial information has been compiled based on the accounting policies of Portage,
which is considered to be the accounting acquirer. Those accounting policies are disclosed in the
audited consolidated financial statements of Portage as at March 31, 2018. The principles of
compilation of these pro forma financial information and assumptions used are explained in this
document (Notes).

The Pro forma financial information does not take into consideration the effects of expected synergies
or costs incurred to achieve these synergies as a result of the acquisition / combination. The Pro
forma financial information gives no indication of the results and future financial situation of the
activities of the Group.

3

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2018

Portage
group

SalvaRx
Ltd.

Group Combined Adjustments
Pro-forma

consolidated

Portage
group - As
at March
31, 2018

Salvarx
Group plc.

- As at
December
31, 2018

SalvaRx Ltd. Group - As
at December 31,
2018(assets and

liabilities acquired)

   (Audited) (Audited)
convert at

1.27
ASSETS in $ '000 in $ '000 in $ '000 in $ '000 in $ '000 in $ '000 in £ '000 in £ '000 in $ '000

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalent 6,044 1,200 7,244 - 7,244 7,520 945 945 1,200
Prepaid expenses and other
receivable 78 723 801 (61) 740 44 602 569 723
Investment, available for sale 74 - 74 - 74 52 -  -

Total Current Assets 6,196 1,923 8,119 (61) 8,058 7,616 1,547 1,514 1,923
Long term portion of other
receivable 45 - 45 - 45 56 - - -
Intangible assets - 1,118 1,118 (1,118) - - 880 880 1,118
In process research and
development - - - 117,388 117,388 - - - -
  Goodwill - - - 43,324 43,324 - - - -
Convertible note receivable 1,900  1,900 (1,900) - 950 - - -
Investment in associate 526 1,417 1,943 - 1,943 681 1,116 1116 1,417
Investment  700 12,597 13,297 (8,097) 5,200 700 9,919 9919 12,597

 3,171 15,132 18,303 149,597 167,900 2,387 11,915 11,915 15,132
TOTAL ASSETS 9,367 17,055 26,422 149,536 175,958 10,003 13,462 13,429 17,055

(A)  SalvaRx Ltd. group figures as at December 31, 2018 agree with Note 28 to the audited consolidated financials of SalvaRx Group plc. For the year ended December 31, 2018

see notes to the Pro forma financial information for details of adjustments made.

4

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2018

Portage
group

SalvaRx
Ltd.

Group Combined Adjustments
Pro-forma

consolidated

Portage
group -
As at

March 31,
2018

Salvarx
Group plc.

- As at
December
31, 2018

SalvaRx Ltd.  Group - As
at December 31, 2018
(assets and liabilities

acquired)

   (Audited) (Audited)
convert at

1.27
LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS
EQUITYEQUITY

in $ '000 in $ '000 in $ '000 in $ '000 in $ '000 in $ '000 in £ '000 in £ '000 in $ '000

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable and accrued
liabilities 181 1,101 1,282 - 1,282 127 1,856 867 1,101

Total Current Liabilities 181 1,101 1,282 - 1,282 127 1,856 867 1,101

Non-current liabilities

Unsecured notes payable 192 15,185 15,377 (11,715) 3,662 233 11,957 11,957 15,185

Warrant liability 24 1,195 1,219 (1,195) 24 24 941 941 1,195

Deferred tax - 177 177 19,673 19,850 - 139 139 177

 216 16,557 16,773 6,763 23,536 257 13,037 13,037 16,557

Total Liabilities 397 17,658 18,055 6,763 24,818 384 14,893 13,904 17,658

Non- controlling interests (9) (4,492) (4,501) 52,910 48,409 - (3,319) (3,537) (4,492)

(A)  SalvaRx Ltd. group figures as at December 31, 2018 agree with Note 28 to the audited consolidated financials of SalvaRx Group plc. For the year ended December 31, 2018

see notes to the Pro forma financial information for details of adjustments made.

5

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2018

Portage
group

SalvaRx
Ltd.

Group Combined Adjustments

Pro-forma
consoli-

dated

Portage
group - As
at March
31, 2018

Salvarx
Group plc.

- As at
December
31, 2018

SalvaRx Ltd. Group - As at
December 31, 2018 (assets

and liabilities acquired)

   (Audited) (Audited)
convert at

1.27
LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS
EQUITY

in $ '000 in $ '000 in $ '000 in $ '000 in $ '000 in $ '000 in £ '000 in £ '000 in $ '000

Shareholders' Equity
Capital Stock 23,654 - 23,654 92,583 116,237 23,654 917 - -
Share premium - - - - - - 56 - -
Reverse acquisition reserves - - - - - - 3,065 - -
Own shares - - - - - - (215) - -
Stock option reserve 316 1,229 1,545 - 1,545 267 1517 968 1,229
Reserves on acquisition - 2,659 2,659 (2,659) - - - 2,094 2,659
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 54 - 54 - 54 32 - - -

Deficit (15,045) - (15,045) (61) (15,106) (14,334) (3,452) - -
Shareholders equity 8,979 3,888 12,867 89,863 102,730 9,619 1,888 3,062 3,889

Total Equity 8,970 (603) 8,366 142,773 151,139 9,619 (1,431) (475) (603)

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 9,367 17,055 26,421 149,536 175,957 10,003 13,462 13,429 17,055

see notes to the Pro forma financial information for details of adjustments made.

6

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Portage
Group

SalvaRx Ltd.
Group Adjustments

Proforma
consolidated

Portage
group - year
ended March

31, 2018

SalvaRx
Group plc. –
Year ended

December 31,
2018

SalvaRx Ltd.
Group – Year

ended
December 31,

2018

SalvaRx
Group plc. –
entity only -
Year ended

December 31,
2018

   (Audited) (Audited) (A)
 in $'000 in $'000 in $'000 in $'000 in $'000 in £ '000 in £ '000 in £ '000

Expense

Research and development (292) (1,093) - (1,385) (561) (861) (861)

-

Exceptional item - (329)  (329) - (259) (259)
-

Consulting fees (1,220) (668)  (1,888) (1,335) (733) (526)

(207)

Professional Fees (223) (94)  (317) (215) (207) (74)

(133)

Other operating costs (145) (1,400)  (1,545) (148) (1,284) (1,102)

(182)

 (1,880) (3,584) - (5,464) (2,259) (3,344) (2,822)

(522)

Fair value gain on investments - 10,608  10,608 - 8,353 8,353

-
Fair value loss on loan notes and
warrants - (10,311)  (10,311) - (8,119) (8,119)

-

Share of loss in associate (155) (86)  (241) - (68) (68)

-

Realized gain on sale of investment 126,000 -  126,000 - - -

 123,965 (3,373) - 120,592 (2,259) (3,178) (2,656)

(522)

Net finance income (loss) 81 (442) (61) (422) - (375) (348)

(27)

ncome(loss) before tax 124,046 (3,815) (61) 120,170 (2,259) (3,553) (3,004)

(549)

Tax - 237  237 - 187 187

-

Net loss 124,046 (3,578) (61) 120,407 (2,259) (3,366) (2,817)

(549)

(A)  SalvaRx Ltd. group figures as at December 31, 2018 agree with Note 28 to the audited consolidated financials of SalvaRx Group plc. For the year ended December 31, 2018

see notes to the Pro forma financial information for details of adjustments made.

7

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2018

Portage
Group

SalvaRx
Ltd. Group Adjustments

Proforma
consolidated

Portage
group -

year ended
March 31,

2018

SalvaRx
Group
plc. –
year

ended
December
31, 2018

SalvaRx
Ltd. Group

– Year
ended

December
31, 2018

SalvaRx
Group plc-
entity only-

– Year
ended

December
31, 2018

   (Audited) (Audited) (A)
 in $'000 in $'000 in $'000 in $'000 in $'000 in £ '000 in £ '000 in £ '000

Other comprehensive income

Unrealized loss on investment, available for
sale (112,158) -  (112,158) - - -

-

Loss on investment transferred to retained
earnings on disposal of investment (24,515) -  (24,515) - - -

-

Exchange losses - (47) - (47) - (37) (37)

-

Total comprehensive loss for the period (136,673) (47) -

(136,720) - (37) (37)

-

Net income(loss) attributable to :

Shareholders of the Company 124,055 481 (61) 124,475 (2,259) 342 379

(37)

Non-controlling interest (9) (4,059) - (4,068) - (3,708) (3,196)

(512)

  124,046 (3,578) (61)

120,407 (2,259) (3,366) (2,817)

(549)
Net comprehensive loss attributable to :

Shareholders of the Company (12,618) 434 (61) (12,245) (2,259) 300 342

(42)

Non-controlling interest (9) (4,059) - (4,068) - (3,703) (3,196)

(507)

 (12,627) (3,625) (61) (16,313) (2,259) (3,403) (2,854)

(549)

Loss per share (actual)

Basic  $0.44   $0.11

Diluted $0.44   $0.11

average number of shares - basic ( in '000) 280,109   1,087,179

Average number of shares - fully diluted (in '000) 282,109   1,085,179

(A)  SalvaRx Ltd. group figures as at December 31, 2018 agree with Note 28 to the audited consolidated financials of SalvaRx Group plc. For the year ended December 31, 2018
see notes to the Pro forma financial information for details of adjustments made.

8

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
BASIS OF PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION PRESENTATION